

No. 04-4178

---

In the  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

---

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

SUNDANCE REHABILITATION CORPORATION,

Defendant-Appellant.

---

ON APPEAL FROM  
THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO, EASTERN DIVISION

---

BRIEF OF THE EQUAL EMPLOYMENT ADVISORY COUNCIL  
AND THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES  
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT  
AND IN SUPPORT OF REVERSAL

---

STEPHEN A. BOKAT  
ROBIN S. CONRAD  
ROBERT J. COSTAGLIOLA  
NATIONAL CHAMBER  
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.  
1615 H Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20062  
(202) 463-5337

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*  
The Chamber of Commerce  
of the United States

ANN ELIZABETH REESMAN  
McGUINNESS NORRIS &  
WILLIAMS, LLP  
Suite 1200  
1015 Fifteenth Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 789-8600

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*  
Equal Employment Advisory  
Council

April 7, 2005

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	7
ARGUMENT .....	11
I.    THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED AS A MATTER OF LAW IN HOLDING THAT AN EMPLOYER COMMITS UNLAWFUL RETALIATION BY MERELY OFFERING EMPLOYEES THE OPPORTUNITY TO WAIVE THEIR RIGHT TO FILE EEOC CHARGES IN EXCHANGE FOR VALUABLE CONSIDERATION TO WHICH THEY OTHERWISE WOULD NOT BE ENTITLED.....	11
A. The Essential Elements of Unlawful Retaliation Include Protected Activity and an Adverse Employment Action .....	11
B. The Oxymoronic “Anticipatory Retaliation” Theory Urged by the EEOC and Adopted by the District Court Improperly Dispenses with Essential Elements of Unlawful Retaliation.....	12
C. The <i>Board of Governors</i> and <i>Cosmair</i> Decisions Provide No Support for a Finding of Unlawful Retaliation Where, as Here, No Employees Lost Any Right or Benefit to Which They Ever Had Been Entitled.....	16
II.   THE “ANTICIPATORY RETALIATION” THEORY UNDERCUTS THE STRONG FEDERAL POLICY FAVORING VOLUNTARY RESOLUTION OF EMPLOYMENT-RELATED ISSUES.....	20
CONCLUSION .....	24

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### FEDERAL CASES

<i>Adcock v. Firestone Tire &amp; Rubber Co.</i> , 822 F.2d 623 (6th Cir. 1987).....	21
<i>Alexander v. Gardner-Denver Co.</i> , 415 U.S. 36 (1974).....	20
<i>Carson v. American Brands, Inc.</i> , 450 U.S. 79 (1981).....	20
<i>Christopher v. Stouder Memorial Hospital</i> , 936 F.2d 870 (6th Cir. 1991)..	12
<i>EEOC v. Board of Governors of State Colleges &amp; Universities</i> , 957 F.2d 424 (7th Cir. 1992).....	8, 16, 17, 18
<i>EEOC v. Cosmair, Inc., L'Oreal Hair Care Division</i> , 821 F.2d 1085 (5th Cir. 1987).....	8, 16, 17, 18
<i>Gorian v. Brown-Forman Corp.</i> , 963 F.2d 323 (11th Cir. 1992).....	4
<i>Hutchings v. United States Industries, Inc.</i> , 428 F.2d 303 (5th Cir. 1970) ..	21
<i>Runyan v. National Cash Register Corp.</i> , 787 F.2d 1039 (6th Cir. 1986) .....	4
<i>Weeks v. Harden Manufacturing Corp.</i> , 291 F.3d 1307 (11th Cir. 2002).....	5, 9, 20

### FEDERAL STATUTES

Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, 42 U.S.C. §§ 12101 <i>et seq.</i> .....	2
42 U.S.C. § 12203(a).....	11
Age Discrimination in Employment Act of 1967, 29 U.S.C. §§ 621 <i>et seq.</i> .....	2, 4, 18, 19
29 U.S.C. § 623(d).....	11
Equal Pay Act of 1963, 29 U.S.C. § 206(d).....	2

29 U.S.C. § 215(a)(3) .....	11
Older Workers Benefit Protection Act of 1990 .....	4, 18
29 U.S.C. § 626(f)(4) .....	19
Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 , 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000e <i>et seq.</i> .....	2
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-3(a) .....	11, 15
 FEDERAL REGULATIONS	
29 C.F.R. § 1625.22 .....	4
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language (4th ed. 2000) .....	14
Barbara Lindemann & Paul Grossman, <i>Employment Discrimination Law</i> (3d ed. 1996 & Supp. 2002) .....	12
WordNet 2.0 (Princeton Univ. 2003) .....	14
